RESPONSES TO DRAFT RFP SECTIONS L & M

2/21/03

1. Question:  Reference Section L.10(a) states, “For item (3), key personnel, the written portion consists of commitment letters, resumes, for key management and technical personnel.”  Please provide additional clarification on the types of roles that would be considered ‘technical personnel’ in this context.

Answer:  The Offeror is required to identify those positions that will be “key management and technical personnel.”  As this is a performance-based procurement, the Offeror provides the description for the types of roles that will be considered “technical personnel”, not the Government. 

2.Question:  Reference Section L.12(c)(1) states, “No cost/price data should be included except for a schedule of wages, salaries, and benefits for the prime and subcontractors.”  Please confirm this sentence is only referring to the information requested for the Professional Compensation Plan.

Question:  Ref. L.13(b)(2)(ix) and L.6(b). The requirement to address the Professional Compensation Plan includes providing the salaries of our employees in Volume 1, Mission Suitability. Since this is pricing information, isn't it more appropriate for salaries to be shown only in the Cost Proposal?

Answer:  This sentence refers to the information requested in paragraph L.13(b)(2)(ix) covering the Professional Compensation.  Paragraph L.12(c)(1) will be changed to read:  “No cost/price data should be included except for a schedule of wages, salaries, and benefits for the prime and subcontractors’ professional employees.”
3.Question:  Reference Section L.12(f) states, “Offerors shall include a cover letter with the proposal…”, which includes Section K, SF33 and Amendments, Section B, etc.  Please clarify which proposal volume should include this information.

Answer:  This information is not required to be in a volume.  It should be attached to a cover letter with the proposal along with all other documents required by this paragraph and subsequent paragraphs.
4.Question:  Reference Section 13(b)(2)(iv) states, “The Phase-in portion of the plan shall include a general list of items with associated costs…”  Section L.12(c)(1) states no cost/price data should be included in the Mission Suitability Volume, with the exception of wages, salaries and benefits.  Please clarify.

Answer:  Section L.13(b)(2)(iv) is changed to read as follows:  “The Offeror shall describe its Phase-In/Phase-out plan to ensure efficient continuation of contract tasks during contract turnover.  The plan shall include a discussion of, but is not limited to, materials, equipment, personnel, and operating methods.  The following information shall be included in the Cost Volume:  The Phase-In portion of the plan shall include a general list of items with associated costs for the following five areas:  Vehicles; equipment; tools; expendable materials/supplies (i.e. wood, replacement parts, tool bits, office supplies, etc.); and administrative support equipment (i.e. furniture, computers, copiers, fax, etc.).
5a.Question:  The ARC Facilities Maintenance RFP includes a requirement for one copy of each CBA to be included in the 100 page-limited Volume II, Past Performance Proposal (see L.13(c)(3)(vi)).  Because of the size of these CBA’s, recommend that the page limitation exclude the CBA’s or the page limitation be increased.

5b.Question:  Reference Section L.13(c)(3)(vi) states, “Provide one copy of each CBA…”  A single CBA is typically 15-25 pages long.  Companies with the experience needed to compete for this requirement may have many CBAs in place.  Please reconsider whether all CBAs are required and please exclude any requirement in this area from the 100 page limitation.  Additionally, please clarify if subcontractors are required to submit copies of CBAs.
Answer:  CBAs are required to be submitted with all proposals in which employees proposed are covered by the CBA.  Subcontractors must submit CBAs if employees come under a CBA and are proposed on the contract.  Paragraph L.10(a) will be revised to read:  “The proposal page limitation for the Past Performance Section will not apply to CBAs.”  The following information is required for each CBA submitted:  Identify good or bad relationships with unions; claims – filed or not; if filed, # of claims, # of arbitrations; what did the claims and arbitrations include; e.g., - # in favor of company, # in favor of customer, lost workdays, injuries, mishaps, and resolutions.  Please explain.
6.Question:  Reference Section L.14, Estimated Staffing.  This section appears after ‘End of Cost/Price Proposal (Volume III).’  Is the information requested in this section to be included as part of the Cost Proposal?  Please clarify.

Answer:  Yes, the estimated staffing information should be included in Volume III as it applies to the Cost Plus Incentive Fee portion.  The Estimated Staffing will be shown in L.14.  It should be used for information purposes only.  This information was omitted from previously posted Draft RFP Section L. 

7.Question:  L. 13(d)(1)(ii) Item 0006AA and 0006AB is the making reference to charge numbers, can not find these items in our information.

1 million per year IDIQ unscheduled maintenance material costs / based on PM – scheduled maintenance what is material costs. 

Answer:  The incorrect reference items were cited.  The correct reference items for CHUP work should be:  0007AD, Material and Equipment Cost for all CHUP work which is the work done in  0007AA and 0007AB.  
8.Question:  Reference paragraph M.6(e) (6)-Draft section M, Based on the fact that the contract is a fixed price contract, we believe that NFS 1815.305(a)(3)(B) is being misapplied and should not be a requirement of the final RFP.  

Answer:  This clause applies to the Cost Reimbursement portion of the RFP.  The Cost Reimbursement portion for this procurement will be Cost Plus Incentive Fee (CPIF)  See clause 1815.305(a)(3)(B).
9.Question:  Section L.3(f)12 Describes Oral Presentations required for bidder’s in the competitive range.  In addition, Section L.12(f)6 requires Offerors to submit names of presenters, however Section L contains no further instructions pertaining to Oral Presentations, content, etc.  Are Oral Presentations required?  If so, please provide some guidance as to the requirements so that Offerors may propose the appropriate personnel to fulfill requirements.

Answer:  Oral Presentations will be addressed in the Final RFP.  Section L will be revised to further explain the requirements for Oral Presentations.  
10.Question:  Reference L.13(d)(1)(xi) Exhibit 3.  This exhibit provides plug-in numbers for certain cost elements.  How is an Offeror to recoup costs for these items under a fixed-price bid?

Answer:  This exhibit is only applicable to the Cost Plus Incentive Fee (CPIF) portion only.  It does not apply to the Fixed Price section.
11.Question:  Reference Section L, paragraph L.2, 1-3 of DRFP RFP2-36501.  This paragraph specifies documents are online and gives internet addresses.  However, I have been unable to access the locations.  The highlighted addresses do not permit accessing directly from the RFP line, and when I attempt to direct enter the addresses I am asked for a user ID and password.  I am also asked for an ID & PW when I attempt to access ARC documents via NAIS and NODIS.  I can find no way to establish a password.  When I try to enter a password in the "pop-up" box I get a "Not Authorized Access".  To this point I have been unable to access the documents, many of which are essential to preparing our proposal.  Please advise how I am to access the documents.
Answer:  Due to the September 11, 2001 incident, the web sites listed in Section L, Paragraph L.2, have been changed or are no longer available.  The following web site should be used to view specifications that will be cited in the solicitation:

NASA Online Directives Information System (NODIS)
http://nodis3.gsfc.nasa.gov/library/main_lib.html
12.Question:  Ref. L.13(b)(2)(ix). Will the copy of the offeror's policies and procedures relative to uncompensated overtime be excluded from the page limitation?
Answer:  No.
13.Question:  L.10(a). Please clarify the * for item 2, Management Approach. It states that the written portion consists of organization charts; subcontracting plan, phase-in/phase-out plan, and risk management plan. This conflicts with the requirements of L.13(b)(2). Please clarify.
Answer:  Paragraph L.10(a), Item 2, Management approach is not all-inclusive.  Please refer to Paragraph 13(b) Mission Suitability Factor (Volume I) for detailed information pertaining to the subfactors for Mission Suitability.
14.Question:  Ref. L.10(e). Is it the Government's intent that the contents of organization charts, flow charts, etc be in at least 10 font? In order to minimize the number of foldout pages, recommend that 8 font be allowed for charts, graphics, etc.
Answer:  Yes, 10 font is required by the Government.  Please refer to paragraph L. 10 (e).  

15a.Question:  Reference page L-21, Paragraph L.13(b)(4) Small Business and Small Disad. Bus. Part. (Subfactor). As this Volume "...shall not contain any pricing/cost data" and the Subcontracting Plan contains pricing data would the Government be open to moving the Subcontracting Plan to the contents with the Cover Letter or the Cost Volume. Also, our Subcontracting Plan has over 25 pages and this Volume has a 120 page limitation, would the Government, if the Plan is not moved to another section, consider excluding these pages from the page limitation as is done with the Safety Plan?
15b.Question:  Ref. L.10(b). Is the Small Business Plan to be included as part of the Small Business and Small Disadvantaged Business Participation Subfactor? Since the Plan will include contract and subcontract dollar values, shouldn't it be submitted as part of the Cost Proposal and excluded from the page limit?
Answer:  The Subcontracting Plan should not be included as part of the Small Business and Small Disadvantaged Business Participation Subfactor.  At this time, the Subcontracting Plan is not required.  However, when requested, it will remain in Volume I as this is the most appropriate place for this data as identified by the Mission Suitability Factor.  The proposal page limitation will not apply to the Subcontracting Plan.  
16.Question: . Reference page L-16, Paragraph L.12(f) including (f)(1) to (f)(6). As the Government wants what appears to be a "Model Contract" sent with the Letter, would it not be more realistic to put all these documents along with the Subcontracting Plan in a separate Volume, such as "Volume IV Cover Letter, Contacts, Contract Documentation"?
Answer:  Model contracts are required when a request for final proposal revisions has been made.  This process takes place after the competitive range has been established. 

17.Question:  Reference page L-12, Paragraphs L.10(d) and L.10(e). The Government has required in Para. L.10(d) the use of 8 1/2x11 paper only, but in Para. L.10(e) "...pages greater than 8 1/2 x 11 shall be folded, and each fold will be counted as an additional page. Does this mean the contractor may use 11x16 folding it once to count as 2 pages (for charts and diagrams only)?
Answer:  Paragraph L10(e) refers to diagrams, tables, charts, and photographs.  Only these documents will be counted as an additional page if they exceed 8/1/2 –inch by 11-inch.

18.Question:  Reference page L-29, Paragraph L.16 SDB Participation Program Targets and Small Business Subcontracting Goal. In reference to the Small Business goals please confirm the breakdown below in order to clarify our understanding of the requirements. Also, would the Government consider moving the Subcontracting Plan (that includes pricing) to the Volume that contains to Contract Documents or to Cost?
Total Small Business Goal: 15%

Small Disadvantaged (including HUBZone) = 2%

Small Women-Owned = 2%

Veteran-owned/Service Disabled Veteran-owned = 2%

HBCU/OMIs = 2%

(Balance to Small Business = 7%)
Answer:  No Subcontracting Plan is required at this time.  Paragraph L.16 will be reworded to clarify the remaining percentage of the 15% small business goals.

19.Question:  Reference Section L.10(a), L.13(b)(2)(ix).Volume I includes a Small Business and Small Disadvantaged Business Participation Plan within the 120 page volume limit.  This plan is not required for small disadvantaged businesses that do not waive the price adjustment pursuant to FAR Clause 52.219-23; thus, other businesses are required to provide information not required of SDBs within the same 120 page volume limitation.  This results in a less-than-level playing field, since the requirements of the Small Business and Small Disadvantaged Business Plan includes a substantial discussion of approach and methods for ensuring participation as well as identification of specific SDB participation, which could run well over 12 pages (10 percent of the total volume page limitation).  Will the Government set the Small Business and Small Disadvantaged Business Participation Plan outside of the page volume limitation for Volume I, as it already has done with the Safety and Health Plan, in order to ensure that all Offerors are provided the same page limits to present the same amounts of information and address all subfactors?
Answer:  The proposal page limitation will not apply to the Small Business and Small Disadvantaged Business Participation Plan. 

20.Question:  Reference Section L.13(d)(1)(xii), Direct Labor Cost by Contract Year.  Is it the Government’s intent to utilize only FLSA standards and not Service Contract Act standards for pay scales?  If so, How does the Government propose to require Offerors to justify pay scales for non-exempt FLSA personnel in order to provide some level ground for labor rates?  Also, if FLSA standards for pay scales for non-exempt personnel are anticipated, will the Government provide current pay scales so Offerors may propose wages and benefit levels at least commensurate with those currently in place so as to satisfy the “successor doctrine” of Government contracting wages held as part of FAR?
Answer:  No it is not the Government’s intent to utilize only FLSA standards and not Service Contract act standards for pay scales.  The Government will not provide current pay scales.  Wage Determination information from the Department of Labor will be provided.

21.Question:  Reference Section L.13(d)(1)(xi).  If it is the offeror’s normal accounting practice to exclude from its G&A rate other directly incurred costs such as on-site communications, purchase of computer and software resources (e.g., MAXIMO or other CMMS software) for on-site use, etc., how does the Government propose to allow Offerors to include such costs?
Answer:  The Government will provide equipment and software required for CMMS/FMCS.  However, Exhibit 3 is related to the Cost Plus Incentive Fee portion of the contract only.

22.Question:  Reference Section L.13(b)(2)(ix), M.6(b)(2)(ix). The former refers to a “Professional Compensation Plan” which answers requirements for non-exempt employees per FAR 52.222-46, while Section M.6(b)(2)(ix) refers to a “Total Compensation Plan.”  Which is correct?
Answer:  Both paragraphs, L.13(b)(2)(ix) and M.6(b)(2)(ix) are correct.  Please review Section L, Paragraph L.6 – Evaluation of Compensation for Professional Employees.  The professional compensation proposed is included in the total compensation plan and will be evaluated accordingly.

23.Question:  Reference Sections M.6(b)(2)(ix), L.13(d)(1)(xii).  The former section provides for the evaluation of proposed policies and procedures for establishing salaries or wages for any retained incumbent contractor employees.  Offerors cannot ensure that their proposals will provide wages commensurate with what incumbent employees currently receive if (a) SCA employees covered by Wage Determinations are currently paid more than existing Wage Determination rates; or (b) FLSA employees (requiring minimal wage standards) are utilized.  If either condition exists, will the Government provide current wages for non-exempt incumbent contractor employees so Offerors may be able to provide wages commensurate with what they receive now, yet not extensively higher than those currently paid?
Answer:  Collective Bargaining Agreements (CBAs) will be in the final RFP.  The Government does not provide current wages for non-exempt incumbent contractor employees.  

24.Question:  Sections M.6(e)(6), M.6(d)(2)(i).  The former section states that the Mission Suitability Factor score will be adjusted downward based upon the differential between the Government calculation of probable cost and the offeror’s proposed cost for CPIF work, be that difference positive or negative.  Will this be the offeror’s proposed cost as originally stated or as revised through negotiations as discussed in the latter section?  If it is as originally stated in the initial proposal, this places a great deal of weight on interpreted, totally subjective criteria not available to Offerors until the technical interpretation of staffing, etc. is concluded.  This would place Offerors whose interpretation is at variance with an unavailable set of Government-determined criteria at an extreme disadvantage.  Will the Government consider removing Section M.6(3)(6) or revising it to ensure that a “double whammy” effect on staffing in areas open to interpretation (particularly in the area of administration
Answer:  A cost realism analysis will be performed on the Offerors initial and revised proposed cost to determine the probable cost.  The Government will not remove or revise Section M.6(e)(6).  This table is used to adjust the “total” Mission Suitability Factor score.

25.Question:  REF PAGE l-21 PARA L.13(b)(3) KEY PERSONNEL

Comment: recommend you consider not requiring resumes and commitment letters from key personnel. This precludes consideration of any outstanding managers from the current contract for positions in a new contract. Incumbent contractors normally will not accept their employees making agreements with other competitors.
Answer:  To ensure that the Government’s requirements are met with a qualified and knowledgeable workforce in addition to ensuring availability of support, the Government will not consider eliminating these items from the final RFP.

26.Question:  Ref. M.6(b)(2)(viii). This reference addresses the evaluation of skill mix, levels of expertise and qualifications require for positions other than "key" positions. Does the Government intend that the proposal contain the skill level and qualifications for each position being proposed?
Answer:  Yes, it is the Government’s intent that proposals contain the skill level and qualifications for each position being proposed.  

